Investments by type with corresponding percentage of total portfolio investments consisted of the following:

Fair Value Cost
June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013 June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013

Subordinated notes $ 193,959 62.5% $ 214,400 69.8% $ 208,156 64.0% $ 220,372 69.9%
Senior secured loans 69,721 22.5 53,387 17.4 69,059 21.3 52,903 16.8
Equity 40,193 12.9 32,560 10.6 40,227 12.4 34,982 11.1
Warrants 6,600 2.1 6,634 2.2 7,312 2.3 6,957 2.2
Royalty rights �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Total $ 310,473 100.0% $ 306,981 100.0% $ 324,754 100.0% $ 315,214 100.0%

SF-21

Edgar Filing: FIDUS INVESTMENT Corp - Form 497

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)�(Continued)

(In thousands, except shares and per share data)

All investments made by the Company as of June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 were made in portfolio companies located in the U.S. The
following table shows portfolio composition by geographic region at fair value and cost and as a percentage of total investments. The geographic
composition is determined by the location of the corporate headquarters of the portfolio company, which may not be indicative of the primary
source of the portfolio company�s business.

Fair Value Cost
June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013 June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013

West $ 73,445 23.6% $ 76,361 24.9% $ 76,637 23.6% $ 75,488 24.0%
Southeast 66,779 21.5 54,885 17.9 66,795 20.6 55,855 17.7
Midwest 65,985 21.3 67,287 21.9 76,018 23.4 74,430 23.6
Northeast 60,856 19.6 59,500 19.4 59,371 18.3 59,611 18.9
Southwest 43,408 14.0 48,948 15.9 45,933 14.1 49,830 15.8

$ 310,473 100.0% $ 306,981 100.0% $ 324,754 100.0% $ 315,214 100.0%

As of June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, the Company had no portfolio company investments that represented more than 10% of the total
investment portfolio. As of June 30, 2014, the Company had investments in two portfolio companies on non-accrual status, which had an
aggregate cost and fair value of $14,092 and $0, respectively. In addition, the Company had an investment in one portfolio company that was on
non-accrual status only with respect to the PIK interest component of the investment, which had a cost and fair value of $7,454 and $5,595,
respectively. As of December 31, 2013, the Company had investments in one portfolio company on non-accrual status, which had a cost and fair

[…]

nonparticipating Stockholder A of (1) an offering of 50,000 shares (5.0% of the outstanding shares) at $9.50 per share after offering expenses
and commission (a 5.0% discount from net asset value), (2) an offering of 100,000 shares (10.0% of the outstanding shares) at $9.00 per share
after offering expenses and commissions (a 10.0% discount from net asset value), (3) an offering of 200,000 shares (20.0% of the outstanding
shares) at $8.00 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 20.0% discount from net asset value) and (4) an offering of 250,000 shares
(25.0% of the outstanding shares) at $7.50 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 25.0% discount from net asset value). The
acronym �NAV� stands for �net asset value.�

-21-

Edgar Filing: FIDUS INVESTMENT Corp - Form 497

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

In any offering of common stock, we will present the actual dilution to stockholders in tabular form in the prospectus supplement specific to that
offering.

Example 1
5.0% Offering
at 5.0% Discount

Example 2
10.0% Offering
at 10.0% Discount

Example 3
20.0% Offering
at 20.0% Discount

Example 4
25% Offering
at 25% Discount

Prior to Sale
Below
NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public �  $ 10.00 �  $ 9.47 �  $ 8.42 �  $ 7.89 �
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer �  $ 9.50 �  $ 9.00 �  $ 8.00 �  $ 7.50 �
Decrease to NAV
Total Shares Outstanding 1,000,000 1,050,000 5.00% 1,100,000 10.00% 1,200,000 20.00% 1,250,000 25.00%
NAV per Share $ 10.00 $ 9.98 (0.24)% $ 9.91 (0.91)% $ 9.67 (3.33)% $ 9.50 (5.00)%
Dilution to Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A 10,000 10,000 �  10,000 �  10,000 �  10,000 �
Percentage Held by Stockholder
A 1.0% 0.95% (4.76)% 0.91% (9.09)% 0.83% (16.67)% 0.80% (20.00)%
Total Asset Values
Total NAV Held by
Stockholder A $ 100,000 $ 99,762 (0.24)% $ 99,091 (0.91)% $ 96,667 (3.33)% $ 95,000 (5.00)%
Total Investment by Stockholder
A (Assumed to Be $10.00
per Share) $ 100,000 $ 100,000 �  $ 100,000 �  $ 100,000 �  $ 100,000 �
Total Dilution to Stockholder A
(Total NAV Less Total
Investment) �  $ (238) �  $ (909) �  $ (3,333) �  $ (5,000) �
Per Share Amounts
NAV per Share Held by
Stockholder A $ 10.00 $ 9.98 �  $ 9.91 �  $ 9.67 �  $ 9.50 �
Investment per Share Held by
Stockholder A (Assumed to be
$10.00 per Share) $ 10.00 $ 10.00 �  $ 10.00 �  $ 10.00 �  $ 10.00 �
Dilution per Share Held by
Stockholder A (NAV per Share
Less Investment per Share) �  $ (0.02) �  $ (0.09) �  $ (0.33) �  $ (0.50) �
Percentage Dilution to
Stockholder A (Dilution per
Share Divided by Investment per
Share) �  �  (0.24)% �  (0.91)% �  (3.33)% �  (5.00)%
Our board of directors may change our investment objective, operating policies and strategies without prior notice or stockholder approval,
the effects of which may be adverse.

Our board of directors has the authority, except as otherwise provided by the 1940 Act, to modify or waive certain of our operating policies and
strategies without prior notice and without stockholder approval. Under Maryland law, we also cannot be dissolved without prior stockholder
approval except by judicial action. In addition, upon approval of a majority of our stockholders, we may elect to withdraw our status as a BDC.

[…]

total liabilities. The current net asset value and net asset value per share are thus $10,000,000 and $10.00. The table illustrates the dilutive effect
on nonparticipating Stockholder A of (1) an offering of 50,000 shares (5.0% of the outstanding shares) at $9.50 per share after offering expenses
and commission (a 5.0% discount from net asset value), (2) an offering of 100,000 shares (10.0% of the outstanding shares) at $9.00 per share
after offering expenses and commissions (a 10.0% discount from net asset value), (3) an offering of 200,000 shares (20.0% of the outstanding
shares) at $8.00 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 20.0% discount from net asset value) and (4) an offering of 250,000 shares
(25% of the outstanding shares) at $7.50 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 25% discount from net asset value). The acronym
�NAV� stands for �net asset value.�

Prior to Sale
Below
NAV

Example 1

5.0%  Offering
at 5.0% Discount

Example 2

10.0% Offering
at 10.0% Discount

Example 3

20.0% Offering
at 20.0% Discount

Example 4
25% Offering
at 25% Discount

Following
Sale % Change

Following
Sale % Change

Following
Sale % Change

Following
Sale % Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public �  $ 10.00 �  $ 9.47 �  $ 8.42 �  $ 7.89 �
Net Proceeds per Share to
Issuer �  $ 9.50 �  $ 9.00 �  $ 8.00 �  $ 7.50 �
Decrease to NAV
Total Shares Outstanding 1,000,000 1,050,000 5.00% 1,100,000 10.00% 1,200,000 20.00% 1,250,000 25.00%
NAV per Share $ 10.00 $ 9.98 (0.24)% $ 9.91 (0.91)% $ 9.67 (3.33)% $ 9.50 (5.00)%
Dilution to Stockholder
Shares Held by
Stockholder A 10,000 10,000 �  10,000 �  10,000 �  10,000 �
Percentage Held by
Stockholder A 1.0% 0.95% (4.76)% 0.91% (9.09)% 0.83% (16.67)% 0.80% (20.00)%
Total Asset Values
Total NAV Held by
Stockholder A $ 100,000 $ 99,762 (0.24)% $ 99,091 (0.91)% $ 96,667 (3.33)% $ 95,000 (5.00)%
Total Investment by
Stockholder A (Assumed
to Be $10.00 per Share) $ 100,000 $ 100,000 �  $ 100,000 �  $ 100,000 �  $ 100,000 �
Total Dilution to
Stockholder A (Total
NAV Less Total
Investment) �  $ (238) �  $ (909) �  $ (3,333) �  $ (5,000) �
Per Share Amounts
NAV per Share Held by
Stockholder A $ 10.00 $ 9.98 �  $ 9.91 �  $ 9.67 �  $ 9.50 �
Investment per Share
Held by Stockholder A
(Assumed to be $10.00
per Share on Shares Held
Prior to Sale) $ 10.00 $ 10.00 �  $ 10.00 �  $ 10.00 �  $ 10.00 �
Dilution per Share Held
by Stockholder A (NAV
per Share Less
Investment per Share) �  $ (0.02) �  $ (0.09) �  $ (0.33) �  $ (0.50) �

Edgar Filing: FIDUS INVESTMENT Corp - Form 497

Table of Contents 222

Percentage Dilution to
Stockholder A (Dilution
per Share Divided by
Investment per Share) �  �  (0.24)% �  (0.91)% �  (3.33)% �  (5.00)%

-98-

Edgar Filing: FIDUS INVESTMENT Corp - Form 497

Table of Contents 223

Table of Contents

Impact On Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in the Offering

Our existing stockholders who participate in an offering below net asset value per share or who buy additional shares in the secondary market at
the same or lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses and commissions) will experience the same types of net asset value dilution
as the nonparticipating stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted offering